38 - SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 30—H. F. No. 501

An aect relating to certain ltown line roads; amending
Minnesota Stotutes 1945, Section 162.24, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 162.24, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

162.24, Subd. 2. Hearing on complaints. If upon
such hearing the county board shall be of the opinion that the
complaint is well founded, it shall by resolution direct the
town board to do such work or to make such improvements
as it shall deem necessary to put such road in a passable con-
dition. Such resolution shall specify generally the work which
it is s0 deemed necessary to do. The county auditor shall cause
a copy of such resolution to be mailed to the clerk of the
town complained of and, if such town for a period of 30 days
after the mailing of such notice, fail or neglect to do the work
or make the improvements set forth in such resclution, the
county board may cause such work to be done or improvement
made and pay therefor from the county road and bridge fund.
The amount annually spent by any county board in any town
under the provisions of chapters 160 to 164 shall not exceed -
two mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of that town.

Approved February 19, 1949.

CHAPTER 31—H. F. No. 84

An act relating to the compensation of the members and
officers of the board of barber examiners; amending Minne-
sola Statutes 1945, Section 154.28, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 36, Section 1, is amended to
read:

154.23. Officers; compensation; bond; leave. The board
of barber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary. It
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shall adopt and use a common seal for the authentication of
its orders and records.

The secretary shall keep a record of all proceedings of the
board and turn over to the state treasurer all moneys collected
at least once a month.

Each member of the board shall give a bond in the sum of
$5,000, with sureties to be approved by the secretary of state,
conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties and take
the cath provided by law for public officers.

A majority of the board, in meeting duly assembled, may
perform and exercise all the duties and powers devolving upon
the board.

The secretary shall receive as compensation $4,000 per
annum and the other members of the board shall receive a
compensation of $12 per day for each day of actual service, but
not to exceed 20 days in any calendar month, in the discharge
of their duties as such. All members of the board shall receive
necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their
duties. Salaries and expenges are to be paid only out of the
fund created by fees collected in the administration of this
chapter. Each member of the board of barber examiners is
entitled to sick leave and vacation leave with pay to be com-
puted in the manner preseribed by the civil service rules. Each
member shall file monthly with the secretary a complete report
showing his activities during the preceding month, stating in
detail the places, shops, schools or colleges visited or inspected
by the member. The board shall report annually to the gov-
ernor a full statement of the receipts and disbursements of the
board and a full statement of its doings and proceedings dur-
ing the year, with such recommendations as it may deem ex-
pedient.

The board shall have authority to employ such inspectors,
clerks, deputies, and other assistants as it may deem necessary
to carry out the provigions of this chapter.

Any funds in the state treasury to the eredit of the pres-
ent board of barber examiners shall be transferred to, and
made available for use by, the board established under the pro-
visions of this chapter.

Approved February 21, 1949,



